

SC 5153/2024
STATE Vs. RABIYA @ DULALI ETC.
FIR No. 182/2024
PS- (New Friends Colony)

01.11.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Shan-ul-Islam, Ld. Counsel for accused Rabiya
@ Dulali.
Ms. Sushma Sharma (through VC) and Ms. Stuti
Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused Bahidul.
Both accused persons are not present.

An application regarding exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Bahidul on the ground that he is suffering from viral fever, therefore, he is not present before the court today.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

Since accused Rabiya @ Dulali is absent today,
**issue NBW against her and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to her surety
through IO/SHO concerned, for 29.01.2026.**

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /01.11.2025