

SC 5153/2024
STATE Vs. RABIYA @ DULALI ETC.
FIR No. 182/2024
PS- (New Friends Colony)

29.01.2026

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. M. Nabi and Sh. F. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused
Rabiya @ Dulali.
Sh. R. Sahil, Proxy counsel for Ms. Sushma Sharma,
Advocate for accused Bahidul. (through VC)
Surety Anil of accused Rabiya @ Dulali is present.
Both accused persons Rabiya @ Dulali and Bahidul are
absent.

Today, the matter is listed for arguments on the point of
charge.

A request regarding exemption from personal appearance
has been sought on behalf of accused Bahidul on the ground that
accused has been suffering from viral fever and thus, he is unable to
appear before the court today.

Heard. Allowed for today only, subject to the production
of medical certificate on the next date of hearing.

Further, Ld. Counsel for accused Rabiya @ Dulali made
an application for seeking stay of NBWs issued against the accused
Rabiya @ Dulali till the next date of hearing. Ld. Counsel submitted
that she has been suffering from illness and had undergone a surgery
and now, she is under treatment from Al Mannat Hospital Pvt. Ltd.
And she has also been advised for complete bed rest for 5 days. The
copy of her medical certificate is annexed with the application.

In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for accused Rabiya @ Dulali, **the NBW issued against her are stayed till the next date of hearing.**

Sh. Anil, the surety of accused Rabiya @ Dulali also sought some more time to produce her before the court till the next date of hearing. Heard.

In view of the submission, **surety Anil is given time to produce accused Rabiya @ Dulali or to deposit the surety amount, on the next date of hearing.**

At request of Ld. Counsel for accused persons, be listed the matter again for **arguments on the point of charge on 16.03.2026.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /29.01.2026**