

SC 5153/2024  
STATE Vs. RABIYA @ DULALI ETC.  
FIR No. 182/2024  
PS- (New Friends Colony)

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused Rabiya @  
Dulali.  
Ms. Sushma Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Baidul. (through VC)  
Ms. Parveen, the wife of accused Baidul, is present.  
None for accused Shaidul.  
Both accused persons are not present.

Ld. Counsel for accused Rabiya @ Dulali submits  
that he has no information about the accused Rabiya @ Dulali  
since she is not receiving his calls.

Heard.

In view of the submission, **issue NBW against  
Rabiya @ Dulali and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to her surety  
through IO/SHO concerned**, for the next date of hearing.

Further, Ld. Counsel for accused Baidul submits that  
as per her knowledge, accused Baidul is in JC in some other case,  
but she is not having the details of the said case. She further  
submitted that she will move an application for issuance of  
production warrant for accused Baidul within next 15 days from  
today after getting the information about the details of the case in  
which he is in JC.

Heard.

At request, put up the matter for **arguments on the point of charge on 14.07.2026.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
South East District, Saket Court,  
New Delhi /16.03.2026**